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REPORT ON OPERATING PERFORMANCE AS OF MARCH 31st, 2007 
 

Control of the Company 

 
The Group Parent Company Ascopiave S.p.A. is held by Asco Holding S.p.A. 

Significant events of the first quarter 2007 

 
As of March 31st, 2007, Ascopiave Group is posting a positive result of Euro 8,156 thousands.   
As of March 31st, 2007, shareholders’ equity totals Euro 383,455 thousands and invested capital Euro 334,179 
thousands. 
During first quarter of 2007 the Group has accomplished investments in tangible and intangible assets totalling Euro 
10,976 thousands. 
The quarter pre-tax result show to be positive for Euro 563 thousands due to the transfer of the company branch of gas 
sales in Ascotrade S.p.A., while the establishment of Coge Calore S.r.l. has not affected the Group result because of 
being a start-up company.   
 
Business sectors 
 
The Ascopiave Group operates essentially in the distribution and sale of natural gas and is also involved in other sectors 
of the public services. 
The Group operates the gas distribution service in 155 municipalities in Veneto, Friuli Venezia Giulia, Lombardy and 
Emilia Romagna regions of Italy, and, with 315 million cubic meters of gas sold, 291 million cubic meters distributed 
throughout its own network and over 345 thousands clients supplied, represents one of the leading national operator in 
the sector.   
The Group aims at consolidating its leadership position within the gas distribution sector at regional level and pursue its 
own strategy of diversification in related sectors of public utilities.  
 
 
Corporate operations 
 
Establishment of Coge Calore S.r.l. 
 
On February 22nd, 2007, the subsidiary company Coge Calore S.r.l. has been established, with head office in 
Madigliano, province of Cremona, the company is held for 55% by Global Energy S.r.l.. 
 
The main assets figures are highlighted in a note to the present document. 
 
Transfer of the gas sales branch to Ascotrade S.p.A. 
 
On January 1st, 2007, the branch of gas sales of Bimetano Servizi S.r.l., with head office in Belluno, has been 
transferred to Ascotrade S.p.A., a company controlled by Ascopiave S.p.A., against the subscription of a capital 
increase of number 110,000 shares or Euro 110 thousands, corresponding to 11% of the share capital; Ascopiave S.p.A. 
controlling stakedecreases to 89%. 
 
The main assets figures are highlighted in a note to the present document. 

Significant events after the end of the first quarter 2007 

 
In April 2007 Etra Energia S.r.l. company has been established, with head office in Cittadella (PD), with a share capital 
of Euro 100 thousands, of which Euro 25 thousands paid-in and held for 51% by Global Energy S.r.l.. 
 
On April 17th, 2007 the State Council has rejected the appeal by the Italian Electricity and Gas Authority (“AEEG”) for 
the annulment of the sentence No. 613/2006 by the Lombardy TAR (Regional Administrative Tribunal) by which the 
right of Ascopiave to calculate the amount of the CGD of the VRD (“Vincolo dei Ricavi della Distribuzione”, that is the 
Distrubution Revenues Constraint) in reference to the whole tariffarea has been sustained.   
Following the publication of the the grounds for the judgement, Ascopiave intends to initiate the procedure for the 
redefinition of its own tariffs of distribution. 
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Therefore, AEEG shall be called to  approve the new tariffs.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Ascopiave Group 
 

The structure of the Ascopiave Group 
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Presentation and comments to the main economic and financial figures of the Ascopiave Group 

 
General operational performance - The economic Group results 
 
(Thousands of  E ur o) 1stQ 2007 % n e t  

s a le s
1stQ 2006 % n e t  

s a le s

Revenues 133 .530 100% 140 .945 100% (B)

Oper ating  costs 117 .553 88% 114 .780 81%

Amortizat ion and depreciat ion 2 .842 2% 2 .751 2% (H)

Oper ating  income 13 .135 10% 23 .415 17%

Net financial expenses (566 ) 0% 741 1% (I)

P r e-tax income 13 .701 10% 22 .673 16%

Income taxes 5 .367 4% 8 .747 6% (L)

N e t incom e  (losses) 8 .334 6% 13 .926 10%

Net income  (l osses) for  th e  G r oup 8.156 6% 13 .926 10%

Net income  (l osses) attr ibu tab l e  to m inor i ty  in te r est 178 0% 0 0%  
 
During the first quarter of 2007, the Group revenues have decreased by 5.3% compared to the previous 2006 
corresponding period, going from Euro 140,945 thousands to Euro 133,530 thousands in 2007, the decrease is mainly 
caused by the decrease in gas revenues. The decrease in gas revenues for Euro 7,812 thousands or 5.9%, is caused by 
the lower margins insured by the sale tariffs set by AEEG through Resolution No. 134/06 with respect to the one set 
throughResolution No. 195/02, for Euro 3,188 thousands, more than offset by greater revenues generated by the transfer 
of Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. gas sales branch for Euro 9,817 thousands and from the residual for the lower gas 
consumption for heating during the first quarter of 2007, due to unfavourable weather conditions.   
The following table show the breakdown of revenues, results and assets per line of business: 
 
(Thousand s of E ur o)

1stQ 2007 1stQ 2006 Change 1stQ 2007 1stQ 2006 Chang e 1stQ 2007 1stQ 2006 Chang e

Sales to third part ies 2 .472 3 .666 (1 .194 ) 125 .203     133 .256     (8 .054 ) 5 .8 55         4 .0 23         1 .832

Intra-group sales betw een segment s 16 .328 19 .311 (2 .983 ) 1 .332         724            6 09 16              -                16

Segmen t n et sal es 18 .800 22 .977 (4 .177 ) 126 .535     133 .980     (7 .445 ) 5 .8 71         4 .0 23         1 .848

Operat ing resu lt  before amort izat ion and 

depreciat ion
12 .690 16 .837 (4 .147 )          2 .803           8 .788  (5 .985 )             484              5 41  (58 )

Amort izat ion and depreciat ion 2 .786 2 .736 50 27              6                21 28              9                19

Oper ating  in come 9 .903 14 .101 (4 .198 ) 2 .776         8 .781         (6 .006 ) 456            5 32            (77 )

P re-tax in come 10 .655 13 .150 (2 .495 ) 2 .593         8 .989         (6 .396 ) 453            5 34            (82 )

Assets 3 87 .238 314 .571 72 .666 183 .215     204 .740     (21 .525 ) 11 .9 43       5 .7 40         6 .203

L iabilit ies ( 24 .075 ) (1 44 .124 ) 120 .049 (168 .070 ) (169 .557 ) 1 .4 87 (6 .796 ) (2 .8 59 ) (3 .9 37 )

Inve s tm ents  in:

P ropert y, plant  and equipment . 2 .869 2 .460 409 20              8 0              (6 0 ) 1                1                0

Intangible f ix ed asset s 89              16              73              7 .997         -                7 .9 97 -                -                0

Othe rDistr ibu tion Sa l e

 
Revenues from gas sales have decreased by Euro 7,812 thousands or 5.9%, going from Euro 132,940 thousands for the 
first quarter 2006 to Euro 125,128 thousands for the same period 2007. Such change is due mainly to the decrease of 
cubic meters of gas sold, which decrease from 371.4 million sold during the first quarter 2006 to 315.2 million for the 
first quarter 2007. 
Overall decrease, due to lower consumptions by household customers attributable to negative winter climate, amounts 
to 85 million cubic meters, partially offset by sales to new clients acquired through the transfer of Bimetano Servizi 
S.r.l. branch of gas sales to Ascotrade S.p.A. for 29.6 million cubic meters and from sales to final consumers by Global 
Energy S.r.l.      
Revenues from electricity sales have increased by Euro 1,220 thousands or 53.8%, going from Euro 2,265 thousands for 
the first quarter 2006 to Euro 3,485 thousands for the same period 2007. The change is due by the increase of KWh sold 
and attributable to new clients, which go from 125 for the first quarter 2006 to 299 for the same period 2007.     
 
Costs of gas purchase go from Euro 103,623 thousands for the first quarter 2006 to Euro 102,964 thousands for the 
same period 2007, with a decrease of Euro 659 thousands or 0.6%.  The decrease is due to lower purchases of gas 
registered in the period, based on the climate trend, offset by the rise in cost of provisioning. 
 
Increase of costs for consumables, for Euro 857 thousands, is the result of two opposite changes; on one hand is 
generated by the decrease of Euro 299 thousands of the costs of purchasing material for construction of distribution 
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plants and on the other by the  increase of Euro 1,156 thousands generated by the cost of purchasing electric energy, due 
to the increase in number of clients supplied.  
 
Costs for services increase by Euro 2,003 thousands or 74.97%, going from Euro 2,672 thousands for the first quarter 
2006 to Euro 4,675 thousands for the same period 2007. The change is explained by the increase in costs for 
consultancies and  for gas distribution service, respectively for Euro 588 thousands and for Euro 1,355 thousands.     
Increase of costs for gas distribution service  is due to the transfer of the Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. company gas sales 
branch to Ascotrade S.p.A., completely absorbed by higher revenues from gas sales, while the changes in costs for 
consultancies regards legal services for disputes on gas distribution concessions and for consultancies regarding  
strategic dealss, besides higher costs generated by the company status of listed company on Borsa Italiana stock 
exchange STAR segment.   
 
Other operating costs increase by Euro 139 thousands or 38%, going from Euro 368 thousands for the first quarter 2006 
to Euro 506 thousands for the same period 2007; the change for Euro 133 thousands refers to the concession fees. In 
reference to the increase of concession fees, we would like to point out that Euro 94 thousands are due to recognising to 
some municipalities a portion of the “Distribution Revenues Constraint” as a setoff for the extension for one year of the 
gas distribution concessions expiring date and for the calculation of the redemption value of the network upon 
expiration of the concession. 
 
 Labour costs increase by Euro 255 thousands or 8.8%, going from Euro 2,882 thousands to Euro 3,137 thousands; such 
change is caused partially by the increases in the number of employees for 18 persons (as compared to the previous 
2006 first quarter) and partially due to the “one-shot” payment for the contractual delay indemnity provided by the 
renewal of labour contract for the sector of gas and water finalised on March 9th, 2007 and effective for the years from 
2007 to 2009. 
 
Amortizations remain substantially unchanged, going from Euro 2,751 thousands for the first quarter 2006 to Euro 
2,842 thousands for the same period 2007, with an increase of Euro 91 thousands or 3.3%.   
 
Operating income decreases, from Euro 23,415 thousands for the first quarter 2006 to Euro 13,135 thousands for the 
same period 2007,  due mainly to the decrease of the gross margin on gas sales.    
 
The change in net financial position posted following the  listing, has involved a significant reduction of financial  
charges, now maturing only on medium-long term borrowings payable to Cassa Depositi e Prestiti S.p.A., and to the 
increase of financial income collected on the current account receivable liquidity for Euro 761 thousands.   
 
In terms of pre-tax income, a decrease of 39.57% has been posted, going from Euro 22,673 thousands for the first 
quarter 2006 to Euro 13,701 thousands for the same period 2007. 
 
The net income posts a decrease of 40.15%, going from Euro 13,926 thousands for the first quarter of 2006 to Euro 
8,334 thousands for the same period in 2007, with an increase on the “tax rate” from 38.6% for the first quarter of 2006 
to 39.2% for the first quarter of 2007. The increase in “tax rate” is due mainly to the change of deductibility of some 
costs introduced by Law No. 296 of December 27th, 2006.    
 
(Thousands of E ur o) 1stQ 2007 1stQ 2006

Pre-tax  income 13 .701                   22 .673                   

Income taxes 5 .367                     8 .747                     

Percen tag e of p r e-tax income 39,2% 38,6%  
General operational performance – Financial situation 
 
Following are some figures relative to the financial flows of the group. 
 
(T ho us and s  o f  Eu ro ) 1s tQ 2007 2006 1s tQ 2006

Ne t incom e  fo r  th e  Gr ou p 8.156        16.381      13.926      

Net c as h prov ided (us ed) by  operating ac tiv ities (36.387) 36.954 24.855

Net c as h prov ided (us ed) in inves ting ac tiv ities (3.431) (16.593) (2.557)

Net c as h prov ided (us ed) in f inanc ing ac tiv ities 6.129 78.021 (23.212)

Incr e as e  (d e cre as e ) in  cas h  an d  cas h  e qu ivale n ts (33 .689) 98.383 (914)

Cas h  and  cas h  e q u ivale n ts  at  b e g in n ing  o f  the  pe r io d  100.591 2.208 2.208

Cas h  and  cas h  e q u ivale n ts  at  e nd  o f the  p e r iod 66.90 2 100.591 1.294  
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At the closing of the first quarter 2007 the cash and cash equivalents of the Group stands at Euro 66,902 thousands, at 
the beginning of the current fiscal year they were 100,591 thousands, with a decrease of 33,689 thousands posted for the 
period in question. 
In details, the operating activity has utilised financial resources for Euro 36,387 thousands, investment activity has 
generated total cash-out of Euro 3,431 thousands, while financial activitiy has produced sources for Euro 6,129 
thousands. 
The trend of financial flows of the operating activities for the first quarter 2007 has been affected by significant changes 
connected to the seasonability of the gas sector. 
More precisely it is to be noted how, based on concentration of gas consumptions for heating uses during the three 
months of the winter, the amounts of receivables from consumers has increased by Euro 71,151 thousands, thus 
absorbing the liquid resources for the same amount. By the same token, the concentration of invoicing winter 
consumptions in the first quarter of the year has caused an increase of tax liabilitiesfor Euro 22,598 thousands, mainly 
due to the changes of VAT payables for Euro 13,051 thousands and change in liabilities toUTF for Euro 9,391 
thousands, thus generating financial sources for Euro 22,598 thousands. 
The increase in tax liabilities has generated additional sources for Euro 3,573 thousands through “Other current 
liabilities”, which report the receivables claimed by the holding company Asco Holding S.p.A. for the maturing of the 
taxes of the period in force of  the tax consolidation contract. 
The details of the financial operations are indicated in the cash flow statement. 
We are showing the net financial position based on the instructions notified by the Consob regulation No. 6064293 of 
July 28th, 2006. 
 
(Thousands of Euro) 31/03/2007 31/12/2006 31/03/2006

Cash and cash equivalents (66.902) (100.591) (1.294)

Current  financial assets (F inancial receivables) (2) 0 (561)
Short -term borrow ings 9.715 3.587 64.108
Pay ables due to the City  Council of Castelfranco 861 2.393 0
Financial amounts due to p arent  comp any 129 129 20.202

N e t short-te rm   financial  posi tion (56.199) (94.482) 82.455
M edium/Long-term loans 6.923            6.941            2.056-            
Pay ables due to the City  Council of Castelfranco 0 0 2.393

N e t Me dium /Long-te rm   financial  posi tion 6.923 6.941 337

N e t financial  posi tion (49.276) (87.541) 82.792  
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General operational performance - Investments 
 
(T ho us an ds  o f  Eu r o ) 1stQ 2007

Goodwill

Goodw ill fo r tran sfer o f B im etano  Serviz i gas sales  b ran ch  to  A sco trade               4.021 

In t an g ible f ix ed asset s

Indu strial paten ts  and  in tellectu al p roperty righ ts                    38 

Licen ces , p erm its and  trad em arks                  420 

Other in tang ib le fixed  assets               3.594 

A ssets in  p rogress and  ad vances                    13 

Propert y , plan t  and equ ipmen t

Land  and  bu ild in gs                    -   

Plan t and  m ach in ery               2.416 

Indu strial and  com m ercial equ ipm ent                    15 

Other  assets                  252 

A ssets in  p rogress and  ad vances                  207 

Total  investments             10.976  
 
Investments for the first quarter 2007 equals to Euro 10,976 thousands and are mainly due to the transfer of the 
Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. company gas sales branch to Ascotrade S.p.A. and by the expansion and maintenance of the gas 
distribution network carried out by the Group parent Company Ascopiave S.p.A. 
 
Further we are showing the make up of investments of fixed assets which, for Euro 8,086 thousands concern intangible 
fixed assets and for Euro 2,890 thousands refer to tangible fixed assets.   
The most significant investments are the following: 
1. Goodwill: the increase is due mainly to the transfer of Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. gas sales branch to Ascotrade S.p.A.; 
2. Concessions: the increase is due to the signing of long-term concessions contract for gas transport on foreign gas 

pipelines; 
3. Other intangible fixed assets: the increase is for Euro 3,555 thousands the result of the appreciation of the economic 

capital of the Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. company gas sale branch transferred to Ascotrade S.p.A.1; 
4. Plant and machinery: the increase is posted for Euro 1,759 thousands from connections of new end customers, for 

Euro 162 thousands from the installation of new gas meters, for Euro 281 thousands by the construction of 16,408 
meters of new network, for Euro 82 thousands for construction/modernisation of pressure reduction plants, for Euro 
111 thousands for modernising plants on existing buildings and for Euro 20 thousands from acquisition of a co-
generating plant;  

5. Other assets: the increase is due for Euro 211 thousand for the purchase of hardware and software, for Euro 6 
thousand for the purchase of furniture and for Euro 31 thousand for the purchase of new motorized vehicles. 

6. Assets in progress and advances: the increase is mainly represented by construction processes of new networks not 
completed at the end of the period in question. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 See chapter “Transfer of Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. gas sales branch”. 
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QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF 
MARCH 31st, 2007 

Consolidated balance sheet as of March 31st, 2007 

 
(Thousands of  E ur o) 3 1/03/2007 31/12/2006

ASSETS

Non -cu r r en t assets

Goodw ill 26 .133 22 .112 (1)

Other intangible assets 5 .415 1 .412 (2 )

Property, plant  and equ ipment , net 273 .877 273 .772

Investments 76 39

Other non-current  assets 2 .983 2 .865

Deferred tax  assets 13 .023 12 .636

Tota l  non -cu r r en t asse ts 321.508 312 .836

Cu r r en t assets

Inventories 2 .812 2 .768

Trade receiv ables 177 .658 101 .673 (3 )

Other current assets 3 .176 1 .382

Current  financial assets 2 0 (4 )

Tax  recev ables 2 .080 3 .009

Cash and cash equ iv alents 66 .902 100 .591 (5 )

Total current  assets 252 .630 209 .423

Tota l  assets 574 .138                   5 22 .260         

SHAREHOLDERS'  EQUITY  AND L IABIL ITIE S

Shar eholde r s' equ ity

Share capita l 2 33 .334 140 .000

R eserves 135 .175 212 .129

N e t incom e 8 .156 16 .381

Tota l  shar ehold er s' equ i ty 376 .665 368 .5 11

Minority interest  in capita l and reserves 6 .612 534 (6 )

Net income ( losses)  at t ributable to minority shareholders 178 (143)

M inor i ty  in te r e st 6 .790 391

Tota l  shar ehold er s' equ i ty 383 .455 368 .902

Non -cu r r en t l iab i l i ti es

Prov isions for risk s and charges 4 .334 4 .441

Terminat ion indemnit ies 1 .536 1 .538

Long-term debt 6 .923 6 .941

Other non-current  liabilit ies 3 .227 2 .145 (7 )

Deferred tax  liabilit ies 19 .255 17 .807 (8 )

Tota l  non -cu r r en t l i ab i l i tie s 35 .275 32 .872

Cu r r en t l iab i l i ti es

Short -term borrow ings 9 .715 3 .587

Trade payables 90 .362 86 .864 (9 )

Tax  liabilit ies 27 .978 6 .255 (10 )

Other current liabilit ies 27 .224 23 .780 (11)

Current  financial liabilit ies of minority shareholders 129 0

Tota l  cu r r en t l i ab i l i tie s 155 .408 120 .486

Tota l  l i ab i l i ti es 190 .683 153 .358

Tota l  shar ehold er s' equ i ty  and  l iab i l i ti es 574 .138 522 .260  
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Consolidated Income Statement as of March 31st, 2007  
 

(Thousands of  E ur o) 1stQ 2007 1stQ 2006 2006

Revenues 133 .530 140 .945 318 .105 (12 )

Oper ating  costs 117 .553 114 .780 277 .700 (13 )

Cost  of gas purchases 102 .964 103 .623 232 .709

Cost  of other materials and consumables 4 .438 3 .581 13 .226

Cost  of serv ices 5 .181 3 .039 10 .115

Personnel costs 3 .137 2 .882 10 .878

Other operat ing expenses 1 .834 1 .764 10 .898

Other operat ing income (0 ) (110) (127 )

Depreciat ion and ammort izat ion 2 .842 2 .751 11 .255

Oper ating  income 13 .135 23 .4 15 29 .150

Net finacial expenses (566) 741 1 .864 (14 )

Income befor e  taxes and  d iscon tinued  oper ations 13 .70 1 22 .673 27 .286

Income taxes 5 .367 8 .747 11 .047 (15 )

N e t incom e  (losses) 8 .334 13 .926 16 .239

Net income  (l osses) for  the  G r oup 8 .156 13 .926 16 .38 1

Net income  (l osses) attr ibu tab l e  to m inor i ty  in ter est 178 0 (143 )

Basic earnings per share 0 ,03                         0 ,10               0 ,11        

Diluted earnings per share 0 ,03                         0 ,10               0 ,11        
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Consolidated cash flow statement as of March 31st, 2007 

 

(Th ous an ds  o f Eu ro ) 1s tQ 2007 1s tQ 2006 2006

Ne t  incom e  fo r  the  Gr oup 8.156        13.926      16.381      

A d jus tm e n ts  to  r e con cile  ne t inco m e  to  ne t cas h  p r o vide d  b y o pe r ating  activit ie s

Minority  Interes ts 178 0 (143)

Deprec iation and amortiz ation 2.842 2.751 11.255

Prov is ion f or doubtf ul ac c ounts 260 0 705

Net c hange in def erred tax  as s ets  and libilities (263) 706 (4.304)

Prov is ion f or termination indemnities (2) 68 (1.257)

Net c hange in other prov ins ions (107) (2.330) 4.160

C hange s  in  ope r ating  as s e ts  and  lib ilit ie s

Inventories (44) (47) (330)

Trade rec eivables (71.151) (93.011) (3.756)

Other  currents  as s ets (1.794) 356 (934)

Currents  f inanc ial as s ets (2) 49 564

Tax  rec eiv ables  and pay ables 22.598 47.311 3.546

Trade  pay ables (525) 54.717 16.836

Other  currents  liabilities 3.573 1.500 (6.693)

Other  non-currents  as s ets (118) (124) 32

Other  non-currents  liabilities 12 (1.017) 891

To tal ad jus tm e n ts (44.543) 10.930 20.573

Ne t cas h  p r ovide d  (us e d ) by ope rat in g  activit ie s (36 .387) 24.855 36.954

A dditions  to intagible as s ets (509) (16) (1.383)

A dditions  to property , plant and equipment  (2.885) (2.541) (15.351)

Dis posals  of  property , plant and equipment 0 0 84

Partic ipation inv es tments (37) 0 (37)

A cquis ition of  s ubs idiary , net of  ac quired c as h 0 0 94

Ne t cas h  p r ovide d  (us e d ) in  inve s ting  activit ie s (3. 431) (2.557) (16.593)

Net proc eed f rom s toc k ex c hange quotation 0 0 161.481

Net c hanges  in s hort-term bank borrow ings 6.128 (17.703) (78.036)

Financ ial pay ables  to parent c ompany 0 5.087 114

Foundation of  Coge Calore 19 0 0

Long-term debt repay ments (18) (10.596) (1.789)

Div idends  dis tr ibution 0 (0) (3.750)

0 0 0

Ne t cas h  p r ovide d  (us e d ) in  f in an cing  activit ie s 6.1 29 (23.212) 78.021

Incr e as e  in  cas h  and  cas h  e q u ivale n ts (33.689) (914) 98.383

C as h  and  cas h  e qu ivale n ts  at be g inn ing  o f the  ye ar  
afth e r  co n tr ibu tio n

100.591 2.208 2.208

C as h  and  cas h  e qu ivale n ts  at e nd  o f th e  ye ar 66.902 1 .294 100.591

A dd it ion al in fo r m atio n 1s tQ 2007 1s tQ 2006 2006

Interes t ex pens e paid 168 676 1.721

Tax es  paid 0 0 4.379  
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Synthetic schedules of changes in consolidated shareholders’ equity as of March 31st, 2007  

 

(Th ou s an ds  o f Eu r o ) Shar e
cap ital

L e g al
r e s e r ve

Oth e r  
r e s e r ve s

Ne t inco m e  
fo r  the  
p e r io d

Gr ou p  
s h ar e h o lde r
s ' e q u ity

Ne t inco m e  
o f m ino r ity 
In te r e s ts

M ino r ity 
In te r e s ts

To tal 
s h ar e h o lde r
s '  e qu ity

Balanc e at Dec ember  31s t, 2004 10                   (3)                   7                     7                     

Contr ibution at January  1s t, 2005 139.990          28.000            2.067              170.057          1.768              171.825          

A lloc ation of  net inc ome f or 2004 (3)                   3                     -                     -                     

Dispos als  of  inv es tments  in c onsolidated 
c ompanies -                     (1.768)            (1.768)            

Net inc ome f or 2005 24.522            24.522            24.522            

Balan ce  at De ce m b e r  31s t, 2005 140.000          28.000            2.064              24.522            194.586          -                     -                     194.586          

Div idends  dis tr ibution (3.750)            (3.750)            (3.750)            

A lloc ation of  net inc ome f or 2005 1.171              19.601            (20.772)          -                     -                     

A c quis ition of  Global Energy  group (17)                 (17)                 534                 516                 

A s copiav e s toc k ex c hange quotation 167.279          167.279          167.279          

Quotation cos ts (5.968)            (5.968)            (5.968)            

Net inc ome f or 2006 16.381            16.381            (143)               16.239            

Balan ce  at De ce m b e r  31s t, 2006 140.000          29.171            182.959          16.382            368.511          143-                  534                 368.902          

Capital inc reas e as  of  January  2nd, 2007 93.334            93.334-             -                 -                 

Trans f er of  Bimetano Serv iz i gas  sales  
branc h to A s cotrade -                 6.200              6.200              

Foundation of  Coge Calore S.r.l. 2-                      2-                      21                   19                   

Net inc ome f or period 8.156              8.156              178                 8.334              

Balan ce  at M ar ch  31s t , 2006 233.334          29.171            89.623            24.537            376.665          36                   6.755              383.455          
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Explanatory notes to summarised consolidated financial statement as of March 31st, 2007 
 

Drafting and accounting standards 

 
Drafting standards 
 
The quarterly report and accounting schedules as of March 31st, 2007 of the Ascopiave Group, not submitted to 
accounting auditing, have been drawn-up according to the International Accounting Standards (IAS/IFRS), which have 
become mandatory for drafting of the consolidated financial statements of companies with shares admitted to trading in 
regulated stock  markets of the States members of the European Union. 
 
The Group results as of March 31st, 2007 and periods placed in comparison have been drawn-up according to IAS/IFRS 
standards effective as of the date of drafting and arranged based on attachment 3D of the Issuers regulation No. 11971 
of May 14th, 1999 and subsequent modifications andamendments.   
 
The set-up of the financial statements requires from the Company directors the application of the accounting standards 
and methods which, in some cases, are based on difficult and subjective evaluations and estimates based on historical 
experiences and assumptions which are each time considered reasonable and realistic based on the relative 
circumstances. Application of such estimates and assumptions affect the amount reported on the drafts of financial 
statements, which are the balance sheets, income statement and financial statement, as well as the supplied explanatory 
note.  The final results of the balance sheet entries, for which have been used the aforesaid estimates and assumptions, 
may differ from those posted on the balance sheet that represents the effects of the estimated event, due to the 
uncertainty which characterises the assumptions and conditions on which the estimates are based.    
The quarterly summarised consolidated financial statement does not comprise all the amending information required by 
the annual financial statement and should be examined together with the Group annual statement as of December 
31st,2006.  
The amounts included in the subsequent notes and reported further are expressed in thousands of Euro, except where 
otherwise indicated. 
 
Accounting standards  
 
The accounting standards implemented for the drafting of the summarised quarterly consolidated financial statement are 
consistent with those implemented for the drafting of the Group annual financial statement for the fiscal year as of 
December 31st, 2006.   
 

Consolidation area 
 
The companies included in the consolidation area as of March 31st, 2007 and consolidated through line-by-line method 
are the following: 

 
 
(*) Subsidiary company of Global Energy S.r.l.. 
 

Company name Registered Officies Share

Parent company

Ascopiave S.p.A. Pieve di Soligo (TV)

Subsidiary companies consolidated through l ine by l ine method

Ascotrade S.p.A. Pieve di Soligo (TV) 89%

Global Energy S.r.l. Mirano (VE) 51%

Le Cime Servizi S.r.l. (*) Mirano (VE) 80%

Coge Calore S.r.l. (*) Cremona 55%
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Additionally, the following participation are calculated through the cost method: 
 

 
 
The change in the consolidation area as compared to December 31st, 2006, is due to the establishment of Coge Calore 
S.r.l., occurred on February 22nd, 2007 with a percentage hold by the Group of 55% posted to Global Energy S.r.l.. 

Seasonability of the business 
 
Gas consumption varies considerably based on the season, with a higher demand for the winter period (January –
March) related to the average winter temperature levels and consequent need for heating. Seasonability affects the 
criteria for calculating prices for the supply of gas and consequently the Group revenues. On the other hand, fixed costs 
are sustained by the Group on a uniform fashion throughout the entire fiscal year. Seasonability of the business 
practised affects also the trend of the Group net financial position, because the revenue cycles are not aligned with that 
of the costs based on the fact that actual consumptions by the household customers are subject to invoice adjustments 
subsequent to the payment of cost for gas provisioning.      
Therefore, the figures and information contained in the individual quarterly summarised financial statements do not 
allow drawing immediate representative information of the overall annual trend. 
In addition, we point-out that the date of closing of the present quarterly consolidated summarised financial statement 
matches the period of the year during which the larger consumptions for heating are concentrated.   
 

Dividends 
 
On May 8th, 2007, Ascopiave S.p.A. shareholders’ general meeting has deliberated distribution of dividends for an 
amount totalling Euro 19,833,390.00, corresponding to Euro 0.085 per share, by utilising part of the yearly result for 
Euro 14,560,500.53 and drawing from the available reserves for Euro 5,272,889.47. 
 

Commitments and risks  

 
The entry includes funds for risks and charges for Euro 4,331 thousands referring mainly to risk, believed probable, of 
having to recognise to end customers a tariff adjustment in reference to the gas supplied in the period between January 
1st, 2005 and September 30th, 2006. The next paragraph deals with the subject in details.   
 
Resolution No. 248/2004 
 
Resolution No. 248/04 issued by the Italian Electricity and Gas Authority (the “AEEG”) has changed the updating 
mechanism of the “raw material” component of the gas sales tariff, from January 1st, 2005, with the purpose to stabilize 
the effects of the increase of the prices of oilon the final prices paid by the final customers.. Ascotrade, together with 
other operators in the sector of gas sales, has appealed against such resolution before the Regional Administrative 
Tribunal (the “TAR”) of Lombardy which, through order No. 182/05 dated January 25th, 2005, has suspended the 
enforcement of the Resolution No. 248/2004 and subsequently, through sentence 3708/05 dated October 6th, 2005 has 
sustained the merit of the appeal filed by Ascotrade. 
The AEEG has thus brought an appeal, with request for suspension, to the State Council to obtain the cancellation of the 
sentence handed down by Lombardy Regional Administrative Tribunal.  
 
While waiting for the affair to be resolved, the Ascopiave Group, like other operators in the sector, applied over 2005 
the price-updating methodology set out in the previous Resolution No. 195/2002.  
 
Concerning the first quarter of financial year 2006, the AEEG, with Resolution 298/05 ordered that the price revision  
would take place according to the terms established by Resolution 248/04. The Regional Administrative Tribunal of 
Lombardy, within the proceedings against Resolution 298/05 promoted by Federutility, with Order No. 262 dated 
January 31st, 2006, had initially suspended the effect of the same. Based on this order, Ascotrade applied to the invoices 
issued for the first quarter 2006, the tariff updating mechanism set out in the previous Resolution No. 195/2002. 
Consequently, the Lombardy Regional Administrative Tribunal rejected a further request for the suspension of 

Company name Registered Officies Share

Participation in non consolidated companies

ITAL GAS Storage S.r.l. Roma 15%
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Resolution 298/05, which in this way came back into effect while awaiting a definitive judgement by the Lombardy 
Regional Administrative Tribunal on the matter.  
 
Further to the unsuccessful confirmation of the suspension of Resolution 298/2005 on April 11th, 2006 by the Lombardy 
Regional Administrative Tribunal and in compliance with the law as set out by Resolution No. 63/2006, Ascotrade 
applied, from the second quarter of 2006, the tariff updating modalities compliant with the criteria of Resolution 
248/2004 while from July 1st, 2006, Ascotrade applied the new updating modalities recently introduced by Resolution 
134/06. The latter, in particular, provides for some modifications to the mechanism for updating the economic 
conditions for supplying ‘raw materials’  as set out in Resolution 248/04, also considering the international trend of the 
energy market, which tends to favour sales companies.  
 
In the meantime, Resolution No. 65/06 has also provided for a mechanism of partial restitution by selling company to 
the end customer as partial settlement for amounts not payable in 2005. The amount had been calculated at about 
Eurocent 0.25  per standard cubic meter to be applied to the volumes consumed in the second quarter of 2006. 
Successively the same provision was confirmed by Resolution No. 134/06 for the third quarter of 2006 and by the 
Resolution No. 205/06 for the last quarter of 2006. 
Ascotrade has applied the measures relating to the previous AEEG resolutions. 
 
The Resolution No. 248/2004 has also provided that the wholesale gas sellers must offer to their own customers new 
economic conditions formulated according to the outcomes of the first update of the raw material component, carried 
out under the same Resolution. The so-called “consistent renegotiation” between retailers and wholesalers proved to 
concern the purveyance in course of execution at the time of issuing the same Resolution No. 248/04.    
 
The successive Resolution No. 134 dated June 28th, 2006, has “extended” the obligation of “consistent renegotiation” in 
the supply contracts stipulated after the date that Resolution 248/04 took effect and up to the date of publication of 
Resolution 65/06. 
  
The offer of new economic conditions by the shippers, under Resolution No. 134/06, should consider the supply 
contracts stipulated for the thermal years 2004/2005 and 2005/2006 with reference, thus, to the period from January 1st, 
2005 (date on which Resolution No. 248/04 took effect) to September 30th, 2006 (end date of the thermal year 
2005/2006). 
 
Under Art. 3 of Resolution No. 134/06, the wholesalers ended up being bound to present the offers mentioned above 
before the deadline of November 30th, 2006. Before December 31st, 2006, the sales company and shipper would have 
had to communicate to AEEG the outcome of the renegotiation.  
 
The AEEG has also provided, for the companies that fulfil the obligation to renegotiate the supply contracts established 
by the same Authority, to encourage such renegotiations through according to sales companies 50% of the amount 
deriving from the difference due to the application, in the course of 2005, of the gas price revision mechanism 
established by Resolution 248/04 instead of the one provided for by Resolution 195/02.  
 
In compliance with regard to above, Ascotrade has started negotiations with their own suppliers with the aim of 
obtaining the adaptation of the economic conditions of supply to them practiced in the period January 2005 – September 
2006.  
 
The proposals of the suppliers have not been such as to fully absorb the differential that originated between the prices 
calculated in accordance with Resolution No. 195/02 and those calculated on the basis of Resolution 248/04, also 
considering the incentive discussed in Art. 3 of Resolution 134/06. 
 
On November 13th, 2006, the Plenary Meeting of the Council of State published the purviews of judgements No. 1 and 
No. 2 relating to two litigations concerning Resolution No. 248/04 (“Anigas” litigation and “Gas della Concordia” 
litigation), in relation to which the above mentioned Resolution was annulled. 
 
On January 11th, 2007, the grounds for the above mentioned judgements were published, in which was recognized, 
among others, the effect “erga omnes” of the Council of State’s judgement on the annulment of Resolution No. 248/04. 
 
With such a prospect in view, the Italian Electricity and Gas Authority shall, naturally, have to observe the annulment 
of their own Resolution, having the value of a general Act, bearing inseparably prearranged measures to bear on a range 
of subjects, with the consequence that this Resolution – which has now permanently expired – will no longer be able to 
be applied to the afore mentioned subjects (even if they did not lodge an appeal or they lodged an appeal that was 
rejected), according to the uniform legal direction based on the erga omnes effect of the sentence annulling a general 
Act with inseparable content. (among others: Council of State, Section IV, December 7th, 2000, No. 6512)  
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On the other hand, it cannot be neglected considering that such cancellation descends from a pronouncement that is 
confined to merely procedural profiles, and does not cast doubt upon the Authority powers to intervene again, with 
reparative effects from the expiry of previous decisions adopted in tariff matters. In reference to that, it must be pointed 
out that, the above mentioned decision No. 3352/06 by the Sixth Section has, first of all, expressly recognised how the 
implement provisions on the subject of tariffs, like the one appealed at the first judicial level, is fully part of the 
competences and powers assigned to the Authority rights.   
Resolution No. 248/04 therefore seems to have failed once and for all, with general effect, but the AEEG’s legitimate 
claim to adopt similar measures on tariffs has been confirmed, and also to exercise the power to intervene again on the 
matter, even with reparative effects on the present repeal of Resolution No. 248/04. 
 
Following publication of the reasons behind the sentence as above, AEEG has intervened through Resolution No. 12/07, 
announcing the “initiating  a procedure in order to implement a measure regarding criteria for the updating of the 
economic conditions for the supply of natural gas starting from January 1st, 2005”. 
 
On January 30th, the State Council disclosed that the “decisions of the Plenary Assembly number 1 and 2 of 2007, 
previously published on January 11th” had been replaced because the previous text contained typing mistakes.  All 
references to the validity and “erga omnes” effect of the annulment of resolution 248/04 had disappeared from both 
judgements.  
 
The effect of this variation could be fairly moderate, as it refers to the removal of information that could be considered 
corollary, also because the “erga omnes” effect is correlated to current case law and it may be unnecessary to express it 
in the judgement. 
  
The most striking difference is thus the removal of the paragraphs relating to the powers of the Authority to intervene 
again, in other words, those paragraphs quoted by the Authority in the premise to resolution 12/07 with which it started 
the new procedure. The new version of the judgements, therefore, annulling the parts relating to reparative effects, cast 
doubts on the Authority’s recent measure on the matter.  
 
While it awaits the final outcome of the pending legal proceedings, the Ascopiave Group has planned for a special 
allocation in the consolidated balance sheet for the year 2006 to the value of Euro 4,300 thousand. 
This allocation reflects the better estimation of the overall net charge for the Ascopiave Group resulting from the 
application of the gas price updating mechanism established by Resolution 248/04 instead of that set out by Resolution 
195/02 with regards the period January 1st, 2005 – September 30th, 2006, based on the negotiations with shippers and on 
the current reference normative framework.  
 
This estimate could undergo modifications in future, subject to normative changes and changes in the renegotiation 
process that could arise as a result of Resolution 12/07 also referring to the extension of the expiration, of which art. 3 
of Resolution No. 134/06. 
 
On March 29th, 2007, AEEG issuedResolution No. 79/07. The resolution burdens  the system for the charges generated 
by the application of Resolution No. 248/04 in place of Resolution No. 195/02 in reference to year 2005 and keeps 
charged to the system portions of the burdens from renegotiations referred to the first half of 2006. 
Following such resolution, the suppliers ENI and EDISON have notified that they will provide in reformulating the 
proposal for renegotiations to April 30th, 2007, term provided by such deliberation and subsequently postponed to June 
4th, 2007 by Resolution No. 101/07. 
Based on the resolutions published and in consideration of the progress of the renegotiations carried with our suppliers, 
we believe that, the current allocation reflects the maximum charges that could be levied to the Group.  
 
CONTENTIOUS PROCEDURE 

 
Concessions 
 
As of today date, there are a total of No. 6 appeals filed by Ascopiave S.p.A. and pending before the Veneto T.A.R. 
against some resolutions implemented by the licensing municipalities in reference to the duration of concessions for No. 
3 municipalities for 9,090 consumers and against call for tenders published by the municipalities for the choice of the 
new gas distribution operator for additional No. 3 municipalities for 8,989 users.     
In reference to 2 of these appeals,  the Veneto T.A.R., during the summary assessment phase, has sustained the notices 
of motion submitted by the Ascopiave S.p.A. Company. 



Ascopiave Group 
 

Because the described proceedings are still pending before the Judicial Authorities, Ascopiave does not believe to be 
able in calculating the estimates regarding the expiration of these concessions and in reference to the date and 
companies which will be granted these contracts for the gas distribution service. 
The total number of consumers involved in the existing dispute about gas distribution concessions is 18,070, with a 
percentage incidence on the total number of consumers of 5.71%.    
 
 
Companies aggregations 
 
Establishment of Coge Calore S.r.l. 
 
On February 22nd, 2007, Coge Calore S.r.l. company has been established, held for 55% by Global Energy S.r.l. 
Establishment has been carried out through payment of cash for a total of Euro 50 thousands, of which Euro 27.5 
thousands has been paid-in by Global Energy S.r.l. and Euro 22.5 thousands by minority shareholders. 
The objective of the new company is the construction and management of co-generating and district heating plants. 
 
Transfer of gas sale branch from Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. 
 
On December 13th, 2006 Ascotrade S.p.A. shareholders’ general meeting has deliberated a capital increase of Euro 110 
thousands reserved to Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. totalling  Euro 6,200 thousands, of which Euro 6,090 thousands as share 
premium.   
 
On December 28th, 2006 the transfer of Bimetano Servizi S.r.l.  gas sales branch has been finalised with effect from 
January 1st, 2007, which has meant an increase of the Group consumer base of 29,453, located in the province of 
Belluno. 
 
On December 22nd, 2006 the company has accepted the opinion from Reconta Ernst & Young S.p.A. about the 
appropriateness of the share issuing price  for the capital increase with the exclusion of right of option based on art. 158 
of the Legislative Decree No. 58. 
 
The temporary fair price attributed to  Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. identifiable assets and liabilities as of the date of transfer 
is the following:   
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(T housands  o f Euro ) Book va lu e Fair  va lu e  r ecor ded  on  

tr an sfer

Non-cu rren t asse ts

Goodw ill generated by the t ransfer                                1 63                                      163  

Other non-current assets                                   -                                     3 .556  

Deferred tax  assets                                1 10                                      110  

Tota l  non -cu r r en t asse ts                                2 72                                   3 .828  

Cu r r en t assets:

Inventories                                  12                                        1 2  

Trade receiv ables                             4 .921                                   4 .921  

Tota l  cu r r en t asse ts                             4 .933                                   4 .933  

Tota l  assets                             5 .205                                   8 .760  

Non -cu r r en t l iab i l i tie s

Other non-current liabilit ies                             1 .071                                   1 .071  

Deferred tax  liabilit ies                                   -                                     1 .324  

Tota l  non -cu r r en t l i ab i l i ti e s                              1.071                                   2 .395  

Cu r r en t l iab i l i ti es

Trade payables                             4 .024                                   4 .024  

Tota l  cu r r en t l i ab i l i ti e s                             4 .024                                   4 .024  

Tota l  l i ab i l i ti es                             5 .095                                   6 .419  

Tota l  assets/ l iab i l i ti es of  g as sa l e s b r anch  

tr ansfe r r ed
                                110                                   2 .34 1 

Di ffe r ence  be tw een  asse ts and  l iab i l i tie s book va l ue  

and  fai r  va l ue

                                  -                                    3 .859  

Tota l  cost of the  tr an sfer                                   -                                    6 .200  

Fa ir  va lu e  of  sh ar e  i ssue                                   -                                    6 .200  

Cost of  th e  tr ansfe r                                   -                                          -   

Tota l                                   -                                    6 .200  
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Based on the instructions by the international accounting standards IFRS 3, the company aggregation has been 
temporarily posted in the first quarter of 2007. In particular, the company has given an outside independent consultant a 
mandate to assess the correct allocation of the greater value recognised during the operation compared  to the book 
value of the net assets of  the gas sales branch transferred. 
On April 13th, 2007, the consultant has instructed on the temporary correct allocation of the difference between assets 
and liabilities book value and fair value, through the posting of an intangible assets representative of the financial assets 
and of the information and relationship estate related worth regarding the consumers base, conventionally called “Sales 
Branch” for Euro 3,556 thousands and for the residual, the posting in Goodwill for Euro 2,534 thousands.   
Based on fiscal non-deductibility of future amortizations of the “Sale Branch”, we have temporarily proceeded to 
increase the Goodwill value of Euro 1,324 thousands by increasing the entry “Deferred Taxes” for the same amount.   
The goodwill so posted is attributable to the expected synergies generated by the integration of the new 29,453 
consumers in the Group. 
Therefore, the total value of the Goodwill concerning transfer of Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. gas sales branch has turned out 
to be Euro 3,859 thousands, to which has been added the Goodwill generated from the transfer for Euro 162 thousands 
for a comprehensive amount of Euro 4,021 thousands. 
In reference to the posting of the fiscal effect for future amortisation of the “Sale Branch”, the company is currently 
evaluating accessing  to the benefits provided by articles 242-249 of the Law 296/06, which facilitate aggregation 
operations by granting the deduction of Euro 5,000 thousands for costs sustained during the operations of transfer, prior 
an opinion issued by the Fiscal Authority based on the company request for consultation.   
Among the “Trade Receivables” have been posted Euro 4,291 thousands referring to the accrual for mainly households’ 
winter gas consumptions matured as of December 31st, 2006, for which invoices will be issued during the second 
quarter of fiscal year 2007.   
Among the “Other non-current Liabilities” have been posted Euro 1,071 thousands as a title of caution money from gas 
consumers.   
Among the “Trade Liabilities” have been posted Euro 4,024 thousands, of which Euro 3,633 thousands as payables for 
gas consumptions purchased during December and Euro 391 thousands for costs for gas distribution service for the 
month of December.   
We point out that the costs for the gas distribution service are due to the gas distribution company BIM Gestione Servizi 
Pubblici S.p.A., the parent company of Bimetano Servizi S.r.l., the transferor of the gas sales branch.   
Based on the significance of the change, which could affect quantification of the Goodwill, the posting of the effect of 
the transfer of Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. sale branch is to be considered temporary as of the date of closing the quarter. 
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Business segment reporting 

 
The Group operates in the business segment  relative to sale and distribution of natural gas, sale of electricity and 
heating management. Based on the information required by the IAS 14 “Segment Reporting”, the company has 
identified as segments subjects of the reporting the activities of gas sales and distribution.     
The following schedules show the information on revenues, financial results and balance sheet items concerning the 
business segments of the Group for the first three months ended respectively as of March 31st, 2007 and 2006. 
 
(Thousands of E ur o) Distribut ion Sale Other E liminat ions Total

1stQ 2007

Net  sales to third part ies 2 .472 125 .203 5 .855 0 133 .530

Intra-group sales betw een segments 16 .328 1 .332 16 (17 .677) 0

Segmen t n et sal es 18 .800 126 .535 5 .871 (17 .677) 133 .530

Operat ing resu lt  before amort izat ion and 

depreciat ion 
12 .690 2 .803 484 0 15 .976

Amort izat ion and depreciat ion 2 .786 27 28 0 2 .842

Oper ating  r e su l t 9 .903 2 .776 456 0 13 .135

P r e-tax income 10 .655 2 .593 453 0 13 .701

Assets 387 .238 183 .215 11 .943 (8 .257 ) 574 .138

Liabilit ies (24 .075 ) (168 .070) (6 .796 ) 8 .257 (190 .683 )

Inve s tm ents  in:

Property, plant  and equ ipment. 2 .869 20 1 0 2 .890

Intangible fix ed assets 89 7 .997 0 0 8 .086  
 
(Thousands of E ur o) Distribut ion Sale Other E liminat ions Total

1stQ 2006

Net  sales to third part ies 3 .666 133 .256 4 .023 0 140 .945

Intra-group sales betw een segments 19 .311 724 0 (20 .035) 0

Segmen t n et sal es 22 .977 133 .980 4 .023 (20 .035) 140 .945

Operat ing resu lt  before amort izat ion and 

depreciat ion 
16 .837 8 .788 541 0 26 .166

Amort izat ion and depreciat ion 2 .736 6 9 0 2 .751

Oper ating  r e su l t 14 .101 8 .781 532 0 23 .415

P r e-tax income 13 .150 8 .989 534 0 22 .673

Assets 314 .571 204 .740 5 .740 (26 .032) 499 .019

Liabilit ies (144 .124 ) (169 .557) (2 .859 ) 26 .032 (290 .508 )

Inve s tm ents  in:

Property, plant  and equ ipment. 2 .460 80 1 0 2 .541

Intangible fix ed assets 16 0 0 0 16  
 

Comments on the main balance sheet entries 
 
1. Goodwill 
 
As mentioned in the previous chapter “Transfer of the Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. gas sales branch”, the transfer of 
Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. gas sales branch has caused the temporary posting of a goodwill for Euro 4,021 thousands, the 
item in the subject is thus increased by such amount. 
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(Thousands of Euro) 31/12/2006 Increase Decrease 31/03/2007

Goodw ill attributed to gas distribution 20.433                -                  -             20.433           

Goodw ill attributed to gas sale 1.679                  4.021              -             5.700             

Total  goodwil l 22.112                 4.021              -             26.133             
2. Intangible fixed assets 
 
The amount of intangible fixed assets for Euro 5,415 thousands is increased by Euro 4,064 thousands mainly due by the 
posting of the value attributed to the sales branch transferred from Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. 
The asset posted as such will be subjected to amortization based on the rate of loss of the transferred consumer base, 
estimated at 50 years as of the date of closing the quarter.  
 

31/ 12/2006 31/03/2007

(Thousands of E u r o) Net ba l ance Investmen ts Disposa l s W r i tedow ns Dep r ec ia tion Accumu lated  

dep r ec i a tion

Rec l ass. fr om  

in tang . asse ts 

in  p r og r ess

Net ba l ance

Industrial patents and 

intellectual property rights

                  218                         -                         -                         -                      44                         -                      38                    214  

L icences, permits and 

t rademarks

                  118                    420                         -                         -                      18                         -                         -                    520  

Other intangible assets                   847                 3 .594                         -                         -                        1                         -                         -                 4 .440  

Assets in progress and 

advances

                  229                      51                         -                         -                         -                         -                     (38 )                   241  

Tota l  other  in tang ib l e  

f ixed  asse ts

                1 .4 12                 4 .064                         -                        -                     62                         -                        -                 5 .4 15  

Changes for  th e  pe r iod

 
3. Property, plant and equipment 
 
During the first quarter 2007, the Group has carried out investments for Euro 2,890 thousands mainly in reference to 
expanding the distribution network. 
 
4. Trade receivables 
 
Trade receivables show to be noticeably increased as compared to December 31st, 2006 in spite of the decrease of 
winter consumptions, based on the significant increase of consumers due by the transfer described in the chapter 
“Transfer of the Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. gas sales branch” and to the normal concentration of home consumptions during 
winter months.       
 
6. Minority interests in capital and reserves 
 
The increase of minority interests is mainly due to the entry of Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. in Ascotrade S.p.A. as a new 
shareholder, through posting of a share for 11% of the capital share following increase of capital given by the transfer of 
the company gas sales branch. 
 
7. Other non-currents liabilities 
 
The increase of the entry is mainly attributable to the transfer of caution money of the gas sales branch transferred from 
Bimetano Servizi S.r.l.. 
 
9. Trade Payable 
 
The change in trade payable is mainly explainable by the increase of the payable balances claimed by the suppliers of 
electric energy, these have delayed issue of purchase notes thus generating a change of equal amounts  among the 
current fixed assets for the advances on consumptions paid and not yet invoiced.   
 
10. Tax liabilities 
 
Taxes liabilities for Euro 27,978 thousands have sustained an increase of 21,723 thousands due mainly to the increase 
of the VAT payable for Euro 13,051 thousands, payable to UTF for taxes on consumptions for Euro 9,391 thousands. 
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The significant change is explained by the quarterly recurrence of VAT liquidation, granted by the regulations to the so 
called “large invoice issuers”, which in the first months of the year is subject also to concentration of invoiced of 
methane gas sales. 
Likewise goes for the concentration of gas consumptions which involves maturity of the payables for the gas 
consumption taxes that Ascotrade S.p.A. company collects from the consumers on behalf of the Fiscal Authority. 
 
11. Deferred tax liabilities 
 
The entry deferred taxes for  the period in question goes from Euro 17,807 thousands to Euro 19,255 thousands with a 
change of Euro 1,448 thousands. The increase is caused mainly by the posting, during the transfer, of the fiscal effect of 
the first posting of Bimetano Servizi S.r.l.  “Sales Branch” due to the fiscal non-deductibility of future amortizations.   
As of the date of closing the quarter in question, Ascotrade S.p.A. company is evaluating  access to the fiscal benefit 
introduced by articles 242-249 of Law No. 296/07 regarding company aggregations.   

Comments on the main income statement items 

 
1.Revenues 
 
(Thousands of  E u ro) 1stQ 2007 1stQ 2006

Revenues from gas sales 125 .128  132 .940  

R evenues from connect ion serv ices 1 .849  2 .168  

R evenues from electricity sales 3 .485  2 .265  

R evenues from heat  supply serv ice 1 .768  1 .713  

Other revenues 1 .300  1 .859  

Tota l  Revenues 133 .530  140 .945   
 
Revenues from the sales of gas have decreased  by Euro 7,812 thousands  or 5.9%, going from Euro 132,940 thousands   
of the first quarter of 2006 down to Euro 125,128 thousands for the same period 2007. Such change is due to the 
decrease of the volume of gas sold, which decrease from 371.4 million cubic meters in the first quarter 2006 to 315.2 
million in the first quarter 2007, and due to the change of sales tariffs indexing.   
The decrease of 85 million of cubic meters is to be attributable to the contraction of the volumes sold to to household 
customers as a result of the abnormal weather conditions recorded during the period in question, partially offset by the 
sale of gas to new consumers acquired through the transfer and by the different consolidation area. 
 
Revenues from the sale of electric energy increase by Euro 1,220 thousands or 53.8%, going from Euro 2,265 thousands 
for the first quarter 2006 to Euro 3,485 thousands for the same period 2007; the change is caused by the increase of 
KWh sold to new consumers, which go from 125 in the first quarter of 2006 to 299 for the first quarter of 2007.     
 
Revenues from connection services decrease by Euro 319 thousands or 14.7%, going from Euro 2,168 thousands for 
first quarter 2006 to Euro 1,849 thousands for the same period 2007, due to lower number of connections executed.   
 
Revenues from services of heating supply increase by Euro 55 thousands or 3.2%, going from Euro 1,768 thousands in 
the first quarter 2006 to Euro 1,814 thousands for the first quarter 2007, such increase is generated by the increase of 
managed plants, which go from 381 in 2006 to 403 in 2007. 
 
Other revenues decrease by Euro 559 thousands, such change is caused by the increase of payable services requested by 
the consumers on distribution plants. 
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2.Operating costs  
 
Operating costs increase by Euro 2,865 thousands, going from 117,531 thousands in the first quarter of 2006 to Euro 
120,395 thousands in the first quarter 2007.     
The increase is due mainly to the positive change of the services costs for Euro 2,003 thousands, of the purchase costs 
for consumables for Euro 857 thousands and of the personnel costs for Euro 255 thousands. The effect is reduced by the 
decrease of gas costs for Euro 659 thousands or 0.64% caused by purchase of lower cubic meters of gas. 
Costs for gas purchase go from Euro 103,622 thousands  for the first quarter of 2006 to Euro 102,964 thousands for the 
quarter 2007, with a decrease of Euro 659 thousands or 0.6%. The decrease is caused by lower purchases of gas during 
the period based on the weather trend, offset by the increase in price of provisioning. 
 
The increase of costs for consumables for Euro 857 thousands is the result of two opposing differences, on one hand is 
generated by the decrease of Euro 259 thousands for the costs of materials purchasing for the construction of 
distribution plants and on the other by the increase of Euro 1,156 thousands for the cost of electric energy purchasing 
due to the increase of consumers supplied. 
 
Costs for services increase by Euro 2,003 thousands or 74.97%, going from Euro 2,672 thousands in the first quarter of 
2006 to Euro 4,675 thousands in the same period 2007. The difference is explained by the increase of consulting and 
conveyance costs, respectively of Euro 558 thousands and Euro 1,355 thousands.   
The increase for the conveyance costs is due to the transfer of Bimetano Servizi S.r.l. gas sales branch to Ascotrade 
S.p.A., completely absorbed by the higher revenues from sale, while the change in consulting costs concerns legal 
services regarding the dispute on methane gas distribution concessions and consultancies regarding strategic deals, 
besides higher costs generated by the company status of listed company on Borsa Italiana stock exchange STAR 
segment..  
 
 
Other operating costs increase by Euro 139 thousands or 38%, going from Euro 368 thousands for the first quarter 2006 
to Euro 506 thousands for the same period 2007; the change for Euro 133 thousands refers to the concession fees. In 
reference to the increase of concession fees, we would like to point out that Euro 94 thousands are due to recognising to 
some municipalities a portion of the “Distribution Revenues Constraint” as a setoff for the extension for one year of the 
gas distribution concessions expiring date and for the calculation of the redemption value of the network upon 
expiration of the concession. 
 
 Labour costs increase by Euro 255 thousands or 8.8%, going from Euro 2,882 thousands to Euro 3,137 thousands; such 
change is caused partially by the increases in the number of employees for 18 persons (as compared to the previous 
2006 first quarter) and partially due to the “one-shot” payment for the contractual delay indemnity provided by the 
renewal of labour contract for the sector of gas and water finalised on March 9th, 2007 and effective for the years from 
2007 to 2009. 
 
 
4. Financial income and expenses 
 
The change in the net financial position related to listing, bears a significant reduction of the financial expenses and an 
increase in financial income.  During the 2006 quarter the exposure to the banking sector has generated financial 
expenses for Euro 770 thousands, during the same period of 2007 the reversal of the net financial position has generated 
financial income for Euro 777 thousands.   
 
5. Taxes 
 
The main entries of the taxes on earnings in the income statement are the following: 
 
(Thousands of E u ro) 1stQ 2007 1stQ 2006

IRES current  tax es 4 .928 7 .033

IRAP current  tax es 751 1 .049

(Ant icipated)/Deferred tax es (312) 666

Tota l  Income Taxes 5 .367 8 .747  
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Information on the correlated parties 
 
In the present section are listed the main commercial and financial operations transacted by Ascopiave S.p.A. with the 
related parties as defined by the current  international accounting standard No. 24.  
More specifically, it relates to trading, whose economical and financial impacts have not been subject to elision during 
the consolidation of the figures.   
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(Thousands of  E u ro)

Compan ies
Trade  

r ece ivab les

Other  

r ece ivab les

Tr ade  

P ayab le

Other  

payab l es

Assets Ser v ic es Other Asse ts Ser v ices Other

Assoc iated  C om panie s

Asco Tlc S .p.A .                   15                       -                  31 0                       -                  -              89                  -                 -               17                 1  

Seven Center S .r. l.                      -                       -                    3 0                       -                  -              30                  -                 -                  -                  - 

M irant It alia  S .r.l .                      -                       -                       -                  -                 -                 -                  -                  - 

Subs idiary c om panie s                      -                       -                       -                       -                  -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  - 

Global Energy S .r. l .                      -                       -                       -                       -                  -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  - 

Le Cime Serv izi S .r.l .                      -                       -                       -                       -                  -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  - 

Coge Calore S .r. l.                      -                       -                       -                       -                  -                 -                 -                 -                  -                  - 

Parent c om panie s

Asco Holding S .p.A .                      -                       -                       -             14 .748                  -                 -                1                  -                  -                  - 

 Total                    15                       -                  34 0             14 .748                  -            119                 1                  -               17                 1  

31/03/2007 1stQ 2007

Costs Revenu es

 
 
During the first quarter 2007 the parent company Ascopiave S.p.A. has subscribed to the consolidation of the 
intercompany tax accounts  regarding the entire Asco Holding S.p.A. Group thus to explain the consistency of the entry 
“Other liabilities”, which include the tax liability matured as of the end of 2006 fiscal year and as of the first quarter 
2007.   
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OTHER INFORMATION 
 
The quarterly report as of March 31st, 2007, not subject to auditing by and auditing company, has been drawn-up 
according to the Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and 
according to the interpretation standards (IFRIC) current as of the date of the present financial statement. 
 
Management Outlook 
 
 
Based on the trend shown by the first months of 2007 and assuming normal weather conditions for the rest of the year, 
we believe that the Group can accomplish the results in line with fiscal year 2006. 
 
 
Extending mandate to the auditing company 
 
Ascopiave S.p.A. ordinary shareholders’ meeting of May 8th, 2007, based on proposal by the Board of Auditors, has 
extended, according to the provisions of law, the mandate for accounting auditing to Ernst & Young S.p.A. company for 
the period from 2006 to 2014. 
 
Pieve di Soligo, May 15th, 2007 
 
 
                      The Chairman of the Board of Directors 
                                                                                                             GILDO SALTON 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


